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LETTER FROM THE CHIEF

It brings me great pleasure to present the Annual Report for the Tsleil-

Waututh Nation (TWN) for the fiscal year 2017/2018. This past year saw our 

Nation continue growing sustainably while laying the groundwork for even 

more robust growth in the years ahead. From Seymour Village to the North 

Shore Innovation District to the Heather Street Lands, we have a number of 

projects in the works that will contribute to our future prosperity and allow  

us to provide greater opportunities for our community members.

The promising financial position that our Nation now finds itself in can largely 

be attributed to the vision and lifelong e�orts of Leonard George. Leonard 

George dedicated his life to his community and was the driving force behind 

many of the departments, programs and activities that are the pride of our 

Nation today. His passing has left a void in our community. In this annual 

report, we would like to recognize his invaluable contribution to our Nation 

and celebrate his legacy. 

Everything Leonard did, he did with his community at heart. Through his 

actions, he was able to touch people’s lives in multiple ways without them 

even knowing it. From creating a reading program that gave books to 

preschoolers who would later go on to complete university to leading our 

Nation into the treaty process and putting the face of the Tsleil-Waututh 

people back on our territory, Leonard’s influence has shaped our community.

We are incredibly intertwined as a community. The actions of one can have tremendous e�ects on another. We cannot 

lose sight of that. Our ancestors knew how to live together. They knew how to share with others, even when they had 

nothing.   Leonard’s being was a true testimony of ancestors’ teaching and we must strive to ensure our ancestors’ 

teachings continue to flourish well into the future.

Sincerely,

 

Chief Maureen Thomas



Everything Leonard did, he did with his community at heart. Through 

his actions, he was able to touch people’s lives in multiple ways without 

them even knowing it.
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ABOUT THE TSLEIL-WAUTUTH NATION

Tsleil-Waututh means “The People of the Inlet”. We have inhabited our traditional territories, the area surrounding 

Burrard Inlet in British Columbia, since time immemorial. Our territory includes urban areas in the south, as well as 

wilderness watersheds northwards to the Mamquam and Pitt Rivers. 

Many generations of men, women and children have lived, had families and thrived in this area, due in no small part 

to the abundance of resources available. We therefore have what we refer to as a sacred trust, a responsibility to care 

for our traditional territory and restore it to its former state. This stewardship of the land, air and water is so deeply 

ingrained in our culture because we understand that the health of our people is interconnected with the environment 

we inhabit. 

We have a clear vision for our people. It is reflected in everything we do, every decision we make as a sovereign people 

and in our commitment to our territory. While we underwent drastic, damaging changes after contact with Europeans 

because of colonial policies and legislation, we have made the conscious decision to acknowledge bitterness and anger 

but to set it aside, preferring instead to focus finding creative means and tools to move forward into our future. 

Our aim now is to once again put the Tsleil-Waututh face on our traditional territory, to be active participants in all 

social, economic, cultural and political activities that take place on our lands by building strong relationships based 

on trust and mutual respect. We believe in thinking big and acting decisively to care for our lands and waters. Only 

through this approach can we sustain and enhance our own culture and contribute the wealth of knowledge we have  

to the broader community. 

VIS IO N  To maintain our identity as Tsleil-Wautt people, respecting 

our past and being mindful of our future, sharing a collective vision for 

a healthy, holistic community in harmony with our surroundings; guided 

by our spiritual, emotional, mental and physical teachings, thriving in our 

cultural excellence. 

ʔi ct kʷən̓et k̓ʷə xʷəlməxʷaʔɬ štəhi:m ʔiʔ həli ct wə niʔ ʔəw taʔəlta̓lxʷ ƛ̓ syəw̓en̓əɬ ct 

M ISS IO N  The mission of the 

Tsleil-Waututh Chief and Council is to 

provide strong leadership, guidance 

and support for the greater good of 

our nation. 
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CHIEF & COUNCIL

MAUREEN THOMAS 

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of? 

I am proud that we were able to develop the financial management system and policy 

framework necessary to support the multiple development projects that we have in the 

works with our Musqueam and Squamish partners. As these projects come to fruition, it is 

our duty to responsibly and sustainably manage the revenues that they generate so that 

we can ensure our financial security for future generations. 

I am also proud of the multitude of on-going community projects that demonstrate the integrity of our Nation. From 

clam harvests and elk hunts to the rehabilitation of McCartney Creek and the revitalization of Indian Arm, these projects 

build our profile as stewards of our land. 

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

My main focus will be on relationship building – between our administration and our membership, between our youth 

and our culture, and between our Nation and the outside world. 

In 2018/19, I want to focus on how our administration is structured and identify areas where changes are needed in order 

to better serve our membership and increase accountability. I also want to make sure that our youth grow up connected 

to Tsleil-Waututh culture and understand the importance of stewarding our lands and waters.  Finally, I want to build 

relationships between our Nation and the outside world so that we can make both better. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

His knowledge that everything we do has to outlast us. As Chief, I know that every decision I make today has to be 

carefully thought out because I want my grandchildren to look back decades from now and be proud of the choices we 

are making today. 
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JENNIFER LYNN THOMAS

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of? 

The Tsleil-Waututh Nation Fashion Gala. I am particularly proud of this event as the goal 

was to empower our youth and showcase their strength and beauty (both inner and outer) 

to our community. This was the first time that the Nation organized a gala of this kind and 

its success was evident in the faces of the youth as well as all those in attendance.

Indigenous Day. This was the first time we have celebrated this day in our community and 

it was wonderful to see community members of all ages come out and enjoy the day. There was much laughter amongst 

the children who were able to enjoy activities so close to home. Indigenous Day is a day to celebrate who we are and it 

exuded all the love and pride that our nation members have. 

Elders Program. The Elders are our treasures and working with them is always a beautiful experience. Last year, we 

took the Elders on a number of field trips (including one to look through the museum archives), helped them work with 

cedar, fundraised for the Elders Conference and had the Elders close the show at the Tsleil-Waututh Nation Fashion Gala, 

modelling what they had made with cedar. It was a priceless moment to see them on the runway. 

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

I would like to continue focusing on bringing together our community for empowering events that also contribute to 

wellness and healing of individuals, families and our community as a whole. I would also like some of these events to 

become regular occurrences.

In 2018/19, I want to focus on continuing to uplift our youth in the areas of education, sports, employment and culture.  

I also want to help promote our artists and create an event where their talents can be showcased. It is also important  

for me to work on increasing the number of RESP registrations in our community. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

Leonard George inspired me with his environmental and cultural work. Our Nation maintains a sacred relationship with 

Mother Earth and we must live in the knowledge of this reciprocal relationship with our lands, waters, air and all the 

beings who live alongside us. Giving back to Mother Earth, taking care of our animals and being guardians of the waters 

are important to our Nation and to me. 

Leonard embodied cultural values and his love kept the community strong and kept us connected to our history. I am 

inspired by this way of life as my love for my community is paramount and I am proud to serve our people and all that 

we value. 
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DEANNA B. GEORGE

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of? 

In 2017/18, I was responsible for the Community Development portfolio, which included 

Health and Education as well as Youth, Elders and TWN Daycare. I am happy to say that 

I attended 20 events last year within my portfolio where I represented TWN respectfully 

and came out with a better understanding that allowed me to answer any questions 

within my portfolio. When TWN attends an event that is health- or education-related, 

it helps put a face to a place and ensures that TWN’s interests are protected while also 

helping to keep service providers honest. 

As a Council, we participated in territorial protocol work within the territories we share with the Squamish and the 

Musqueam nations. We also took part in a number of events such as the Gathering of Canoes, the Call of the Drum, the 

Reconciliation Walk and multiple Burnings. We also joined the North Vancouver Museum working group. 

We closed the year by inviting Dr. Manley Begay to our community to tell his nation’s history on how a treaty worked for 

them and the importance of traditional knowledge. 

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

Being open and honest with our membership has and will always be my main objective. With the Financial 

Administration Law that was approved last fiscal year, we have put in place a policy that will allow us to provide greater 

transparency around decision-making and eliminate any perception of family favouritism. I also plan to use next year to 

gain a deeper understanding of the mechanics of each department. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

His vision of entering into the treaty process is what comes to mind first and foremost. He knew that we needed to know 

more about our land than anyone else and our recent court victory has proven that he was right. He coined the term 

“putting the Tsleil-Waututh face back on our territory”. 

I am also inspired by the work he did to spur GIS mapping, the Traditional Use Study, referrals, and the reintroduction of 

elk and clams up Indian River. All of these initiatives were carried out by TWN members, created jobs for our community 

and showed to the rest of the world that this is TWN territory. 
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LIANA MARTIN

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of? 

There are a number of things that happened in 2017/18 that I am proud of. I am proud of 

the work that the LUPW group has done and how they were able to involve the community 

during the entire process. I am proud of the family meetings held and the level of 

attendance and participation at each one. I am also proud of the TWN community dinner 

and evening with Manley Begay.

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

Objectives that I am considering for the next fiscal year include improving the safety of our roads as tra�c increases, 

adding a second community clean-up day and looking at implementing a block watch program to increase safety. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

I am inspired by the work he has done to create a self-sustaining and prosperous community that is not dependent on 

government funding, by the respect and equality that he showed for his community, and his insistence on doing business 

with those whose values match our own. 

CHARLENE ALECK hay čxʷ q̓ə siʔem̓ Ts’simtelot

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of? 

My proudest moment was in November 2017 at our hearing before the Federal Court of 

Appeal where our youth showed up (drums in hand) and stood with our Chief during a 

press conference where she delivered a most powerful speech that gave a huge voice to 

our case. 

Another proud moment was when I travelled to Switzerland on a divestment campaign  

in order to tell banks about the risk that the Trans Mountain pipeline expansion project poses to our inlet. 

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

My objectives for the next fiscal year are to help organize some reconciliation projects for youth and Elders within our 

Nation and to hold steadfast in our opposition to the Trans Mountain pipeline expansion project. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

One quote of Uncle Len’s always rings true to me: “Be like an olden days hunter of the city we live in today”. He also always 

put welfare of our people before anything else. I love how he carried our culture with dignity and poise wherever he went. 
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MICHELLE R. GEORGE

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of? 

Last fiscal year was my first year as an elected councillor for the Tsleil-Waututh Nation. There is a steep learning 

curve involved with becoming an elected leader and I had to take the time to familiarize myself with all the policies, 

procedures and responsibilities associated with this role. I am proud to say that I have learned a lot and have gained  

a good understanding of the challenges and successes that we have had in 2017/18.

I am also proud to be able to represent Tsleil-Waututh at di�erent events and venues with a sense of pride and integrity, 

knowing my Tsleil-Waututh family and friends are proud of me and support me in the work I do for the Nation. 

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

I will continue to learn the duties and responsibilities that come with my position. I will also continue to help and support 

the great work that our Nation has been doing. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

Leonard George did not focus on one part of the Nation but worked his values and beliefs into every department and 

program he was part of. When I think of Leonard, I think of the family connections, the work he has done within the 

Nation and his love for his people. 

The work I have done over the years wouldn’t have been possible if it wasn’t for Leonard. I have worked with Takaya 

Tours, Land Code Development and Committee as well as the Treaty, Lands and Resources Department. All of these 

areas were profoundly shaped by Leonard and his vision for our Nation.  
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MESSAGE FROM THE CAO

In October 2017, I had the great honour of assuming the role of Chief Administrative O�cer for the Tsleil-Waututh 

Nation and building on the excellent work of my predecessors. I am proud to report that the 2017/18 fiscal year saw the 

Tsleil-Waututh Nation continue to grow at a steady pace and allowed our administration to make significant progress in 

a number of areas that a�ect the e�cient operations of the Nation and the well-being of its members. 

In 2017/18, the administration was able to conduct a thorough review of our policy manuals and identify areas where 

there were gaps in policy or where revisions were needed. Our goal for next year is to develop the policies to fill 

the gaps that we have identified. This will allow us to provide members with clearer guidance on our policies and 

significantly reduce the time it takes for decisions to be made. 

The administration has also begun work on a set of five-, ten- and 20-year strategic plans for the Nation. The plans have 

been developed in close consultation with councillors and directors and will be presented to the membership for their 

approval in the upcoming fiscal year. 

Given the importance of health care to the TWN community, the administration has created a standalone Health 

Department. This change is significant as it will allow the Nation to improve service delivery and quality for all 

community members – from newborns to Elders. We have also partnered with Vancouver Coastal Health and are 

working with other external agencies to ensure that we have the necessary health services in place to meet the needs 

of the TWN community. 

While the Tsleil-Waututh Nation gained a lot in 2017/18, we also lost one of the Nation’s long-standing leaders. I did 

not have the pleasure of knowing Leonard George, but I do know that he inspired the Nation and its members with his 

strong vision moving forward and the gift he had in making it a reality over the decades. The importance he attached 

to language and culture, and the countless ways he found to weave both into all aspects of the community – from 

daycare to economic development – have been particularly inspirational and relevant as we seek to preserve Tsleil-

Waututh culture while also being active participants in the modern economy. 

As we turn our attention towards the upcoming fiscal year and what we hope to accomplish, let’s reflect upon and take 

inspiration from the example that many community Elders have set for us.

Sincerely,

 

Maureen Lerat 

Chief Administrative O�cer
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The importance Leonard George attached to language and culture,  

and the countless ways he found to weave both into all aspects of  

the community – from daycare to economic development – have  

been particularly inspirational and relevant as we seek to preserve 

Tsleil-Waututh culture while also being active participants in the 

modern economy. 



16

DEPARTMENT 
REPORTS: FINANCE

What achievements from last year are  

you most proud of?

•	 Enhanced reporting function

•	 Implementation of direct payment (AP)

•	 Enhanced filing system in Finance share drive

•	 Monthly financial statement distribution

•	 Quarterly financial statement reviews

•	 Fixed assets monitoring

•	 Property taxation arrears collection

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

•	 Implement a new payroll module

•	 Implement purchase order procedures

•	 Create five- and ten-year budget plans

•	 Seek approval of investment strategies

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy 

inspires you the most? 

Leonard was a true visionary who through his 

humanitarian work was able to uphold and 

promote our culture and its teachings. 
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DEPARTMENT REPORTS: 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

What achievements from last year are you most proud of?

The Community Development Department’s primary goal is to provide capacity-building opportunities to community 

members as they strive to be, in the words of Leonard George, “the best possible human being in our lifetime”. 

Leonard George shared these words in the many capacities he served our community, and they have become 

foundational in our Community Development Department.

The top accomplishments in the 2017/18 fiscal year include highlights in education, language and culture; daycare; 

child, youth and family services; employment and training; and income assistance.

We are proud to report that last year five band members and one sta� member began master’s degree programs 

and successfully completed their first year. This is a great achievement, not only for those six individuals, but also for 

our entire community as the more educated we are, the more e�ective we will be at advocating for our people and 

improving our future. This meets the Principle of Operation that the “TWN Economic Development Department will 

conduct its business operations to the highest standard of generally accepted business practices”. With postgraduate-

level education, our people will soon hold the credentials to compete with outside communities, as was Leonard 

George’s vision. Overall, our post-secondary enrolment has nearly doubled, and we are seeing great success and 

educational achievements at all levels.

The Community Development Department has worked hard to ensure that we have high standards and quality of care 

in service delivery with appropriate policies, procedures and funding compliance. We have also worked to ensure fair 

wages and working conditions for sta� as well as fair subsidies for clients that are at par with mainstream society and 

external organizations. The negotiation and implementation of appropriate training and travel allowances for Skills 

Centre clients and a number of successful program completions for our community members were also key highlights.

The past year also saw a significant increase in our language proficiency with higher numbers of students learning 

the two languages of our ancestry: hən̓q̓əmin̓əm ̓and Swwú7mesh Sníchim. The language team was also able to 

provide translations and linguistic support to our Nation and outside organizations to help us with the goal of putting 

Tsleil-Waututh back on the map by increasing the presence of hən̓q̓əmin̓əm̓ within our territory. There has also been 

great success at increasing the exposure of children at our childcare centre to culture and the two languages. We also 

provided cultural and spiritual support as well as ceremonial work to the Nation and outside organizations including 

but not limited to cleansings, burning ceremonies, ground-breaking ceremonies, traditional speaking, singing, cultural 

advice, historical advice and spiritual advice. We also organized honouring ceremonies with strong representation of 

and high integrity for the Tsleil-Waututh Nation.

The overall objective of the Language and Culture team and the whole Community Development Department is to 

create reconnection to and continuity of our traditional practices. This is reflected in our hiring practices. Most of 

our Language and Culture sta� and program support workers are under the age of 25. Youth drives our Community 

Development work. Empowering and educating youth and children and building cultural capacity at every level are 

integral to our department’s approach.
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Relationship building and negotiations with partners has been a key focus and has resulted in the Tsleil-Waututh 

Nation accessing more resources and being represented in a manner that increases respect and equality, as per 

Leonard George’s vision and direction. Funding was increased significantly in all areas, including additional program 

funds in the Daycare, Education, Employment & Training and Language.  Additional funding and reorganization of the 

department as well as greater support to program sta� resulted in increased child, youth and family programming. 

Our childcare centre and summer day camp program have been at full capacity and there has been incredible success 

increasing the exposure to culture and language for the children and developing sta� as well. Children are happy and 

healthy while meeting and exceeding developmental targets. Families have been supported in a holistic manner that 

is in line with Leonard George’s vision. Prevention-through-support program delivery in all areas of our Community 

Development Department has resulted in happier, healthier families and increased client interactions overall.

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

Next year, we will work towards securing a Local Education Agreement to ensure our students are getting the best 

educational services and support within the local school district. We will also hire a student success worker to work 

with grade 8-12 students to ensure that they graduate with the courses they need to be prepared for post-secondary. 

Language classes will continue to be o�ered in the community as a part of the plan to build fluency and language 

proficiency for students and members of all ages.

As in past years, we will continue to build capacity and provide opportunities for cultural growth, language 

proficiency, education and career development as well as overall individual, family and community wellness. We 

will continue exploring the need to build, expand or renovate the school and other Community Development 

programming spaces. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

Leonard George was instrumental in the vision and creation of the Community Development Department. He was a 

strong believer in helping community members prosper in all areas by providing opportunities to grow, heal, develop 

and build capacity individually, as families and as a Nation. Leonard had a strong vision and desire to create wellness 

and capacity in our community by reconnecting us to our cultural laws and ways. This is a primary focus for us over 

the next year.

Leonard believed in putting the Spirit and our ancestors in the forefront of everything he did. He always shared words 

of significant Elders and spiritual leaders such as “feed the Spirit and the Spirit will look after you”. His award-winning 

business practices were rooted in prayer. He would initiate all new ventures with ceremony. Leonard believed in our 

culture and dedicated his life to sharing it and passing it down. He was also a protector of the culture and his vision 

led to the creation and growth of culture and language, the Skills Centre, education, daycare, and youth and family 

programming. Everything we do in Community Development is built on this foundation.  
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DEPARTMENT REPORTS: HEALTH

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of?

Expanding the Community Garden: Last year, we added a second greenhouse to the TWN Community Garden, 

which will help us reduce our dependence on external food providers and make fresh produce more accessible to 

members who could not otherwise a�ord it. Last year, the garden yielded close to 200 kilograms of produce that was 

distributed to over 50 community members. 

Enhancing Elder Care: To better meet the growing health, social and recreational needs of our Elders, we have hired 

a home care nurse and are actively recruiting an Elders activities coordinator. We are also applying for additional 

resources in order to be able to continue popular arts and health activities for our Elders.

Implementing a Balanced Scorecard System: A balanced scorecard is a strategic planning and management system 

that the Health Department is using to enhance accountability to our community, funders and partners. The balanced 

scorecard system allows us to:

•	 Communicate what we are trying to accomplish

•	 Align our day-to-day work with our strategic priorities

•	 Prioritize certain projects, programs and services

•	 Measure and continuously monitor our progress towards meeting strategic targets

In addition, our balanced scorecard connects the dots between the big-picture elements of our strategy such as our 

mission, vision, values and areas of focus and the more operational elements such as our objectives, key performance 

indicators, targets and the initiatives that help us reach those targets. 

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

Expanding Primary Health Care: The Health Department is actively working with the First Nations Health Authority 

and Vancouver Coastal Health to increase nurse practitioner clinic time within the community. Eventually, physician 

time will also be increased with the goal of expanding clinic hours to one or two evenings per week with the possibility 

of additional clinic time on the weekends.

Taking a Proactive Approach to Mental Health: We will soon have a fully sta�ed mental wellness team operating 

within the community. Consisting of a senior mental wellness counsellor, an addictions counsellor and a harm 

reduction coordinator, the team will work with the community and our many partners to ensure that community 

members of all ages have access to culturally safe and inclusive mental wellness programs, services and support. 

Receiving our Health Services Accreditation: The Health Department is currently working towards receiving our 

health services accreditation. This process involves all members of our organization, from Chief and Council to 

frontline sta� and our community partners – including patients and their families. By becoming accredited, the Health 

Department will be able to increase e�ciency, quality and safety while improving communication among sta� and 

making better use of limited resources, resulting in optimal health outcomes for our community members.

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

The Health Department exists to support self-determination in health at the individual, family and Tsleil-Waututh 

Nation levels. This is achieved by purposefully fostering independence rather than dependence by working in close 

collaboration with community members, other departments within the Nation and external partners in designing, 

implementing, and evaluating Health Department programs and services.  
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DEPARTMENT REPORTS:  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of?

Continued Progress on Seymour Village Development: We began construction on Phase 1 of Seymour Village and 

continued construction of the civil works to support the development. We also obtained the necessary approvals to 

begin building Phase 2 and start marketing Phase 3. This work is significant because it brings our Nation closer to 

realizing the monetary benefits from this project that will allow us to fund community needs. At the same time, all the 

work being done at Seymour Village provides employment to many TWN members and contracts to businesses owned 

by TWN members.

Approval of the North Shore Innovation District Master Plan: In collaboration with our development partners, Darwin 

Properties Ltd. and a large group of development consultants, we were able to have the Master Plan for the North Shore 

Innovation District (a 45-acre parcel that we purchased along with Darwin in January 2017) approved and adopted as 

an amendment to the O�cial Community Plan in the District of North Vancouver. This will allow the lands to be rezoned 

for higher density, increasing their value significantly. In the long term, the development on these lands will generate 

considerable revenue for the Nation as well as employment opportunities for community members. 

Policy Statement on the Heather Street Lands: We have continued working with our Musqueam and Squamish partners 

on developing the o�-reserve properties that we co-own as well as identifying a suitable development partner through 

a rigorous selection process facilitated by Ernst & Young. Last year, we were also able to obtain a policy statement for 

the Heather Street Lands (previously known as the RCMP Fairmont Lands) from the City of Vancouver that will allow for 

higher density, thereby increasing the value of the land. 

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

We have four main objectives for the upcoming year:

•	 Maximize the financial return and community benefits that the Nation derives from TWN businesses, development 

partnerships and economic benefit agreements.  

•	 Increase training and employment for TWN members within TWN businesses, partnerships and TWN-supported 

projects.

•	 Develop new long-term mentorship/employment opportunities for TWN members within the Economic 

Development Department.

•	 Improve and increase Economic Development communications with the TWN community, Council, other TWN 

departments and beyond.
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As an added objective, the Economic Development Department will be advocating for the application of the 

procurement policy in the TWN Financial Management Board Financial Policies and Procedures that were 

implemented by the Nation in 2015. This policy encourages preference and priority for TWN-owned businesses and 

TWN joint venture partners as long as they have the appropriate capabilities and meet the necessary commercial 

standards. We have been working hard to create and change policy at the top levels within many Lower Mainland 

companies that are important to our projects and would like to see the same engagement and support in the Nation’s 

development projects. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

In his former role as Director of the Economic Development Department, Leonard’s vision for the Nation was to create 

a self-sustaining and prosperous community that is not dependent on government funding. He wanted to see TWN 

meaningfully participate in the Lower Mainland economy in the same way that it did historically through trade. He 

wanted to see the community be treated respectfully and equally, which to him meant sitting at the same boardroom 

tables as the top CEOs, doing business and dispelling stereotypes.

Leonard, along with Matt Thomas, broke boundaries 30 years ago with regards to First Nations in business by being 

the first community in B.C. to develop and sell market housing to the public located on reserve lands. By doing so, 

they put Tsleil-Waututh on the map as strong economic players, which opened up opportunities for further business 

investment and inspired other First Nations. 

Leonard always made it clear that the Nation would only do business with those who o�er an innovative idea, 

a suitable return on investment, values that match our own, and especially a desire and willingness to build a 

relationship. He would say, that the Tsleil-Waututh Nation is not a corporation that can be dissolved – its reputation 

and the quality of its businesses are important to the success of its future generations. This continues to inspire the 

Economic Development Department as we seek out new partners and opportunities.  
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DEPARTMENT REPORTS:  
PUBLIC WORKS

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of?

Completion of a Land Use Plan: After more than two years of community and working group meetings, the Land Use 

Plan was completed in 2018 and brought to Council for a first reading. This marks the first time that the Nation has had 

a land use plan developed by the community. It sets out a long-term vision for how Burrard Inlet I.R. No. 3 lands will 

be developed and outlines the community’s key priorities that will direct all future roads, infrastructure, housing and 

economic development activities on the reserve. Over time, this plan will need to be reviewed and updated to ensure 

that it still matches the needs of the community. 

Completion of an Infrastructure Sustainability Plan: The Nation currently owns millions of dollars’ worth of roads, 

curbs, pipes, buildings and other assets. Much was built by the Department of Indian A�airs and much by our Economic 

Development Department, but there has never been a plan for how to care for these assets and when and how they 

will need to be replaced. This plan looks at all existing and planned assets, how they should be managed, and what it 

will cost to manage and replace them within the foreseeable future. This will ensure the long-term sustainability of the 

community. 

Consolidation of a TWN Development Review Process: With the passage of the Land Code in 2007, TWN took over 

responsibility from the Department of Indian A�airs for overseeing, managing and inspecting development projects on 

the reserve. The TWN building, fire, zoning and sewer bylaws that were developed in the early 1990s were never fully 

implemented, making it unclear how to manage and inspect large developments on the reserve. To rectify this, we have 

developed clearer processes and procedures to ensure that infrastructure is built to a high level of quality and that TWN 

can recover inspection costs and finance new infrastructure needed on the reserve.

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

Our main objectives for the upcoming year are:

•	 Finish constructing the new Administration & Health Centre.

•	 Build a new housing subdivision and develop a long-term housing sustainability strategy.

•	 Complete the Dollarton Highway compensation court process against the Government of Canada.

•	 Begin implementing the Land Use Plan and addressing aspects of reserve land tenure for members of the Nation. 

•	 Update the TWN building bylaw and TWN laws related to construction and zoning.

•	 Provide workshops on housing repairs and maintenance.

•	 Complete long-term planning for reserve infrastructure.

•	 Improve garbage and recycling programs.

•	 Improve processes for maintaining and repairing TWN buildings, infrastructure and housing.

•	 Begin development of a community soccer field (subject to funding).

•	 Plan and develop a new solar power project (subject to funding).
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What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

Leonard’s vision centred around helping the community become self-su�cient. Over the years, he and his department 

pushed this vision forward by generating revenue through the construction of the first on-reserve market condominiums 

in British Columbia. This involved ground-breaking work in the development of construction-related laws and resulted 

in an impressive network of roads, sewers, drainage systems and buildings on Burrard Inlet I.R. No. 3. To take this e�ort 

to the next level, Public Works is engaging in a one-hundred-year planning process related to reserve lands, water, the 

environment, infrastructure and housing to ensure that our Nation moves into the next century with a safe and well-

functioning community that does not rely on the federal government or any other level of government to tell us what to 

do, when to do it or how to do it.
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DEPARTMENT REPORTS:  
TREATY, LAND & RESOURCES 

What achievements from 2017/18 are you most proud of?

Relationships: We signed a relationship agreement with BC Hydro, which created a mutually agreed-upon process for 

working together and provided our Department with support for referrals, land, water and environment, and archaeology 

and cultural heritage programs. We also signed a letter of understanding with the Government of Canada in order to 

establish our Recognition of Indigenous Rights and Self-Determination (RIRSD) discussion table where we will bring 

forward our priorities for reconciliation with the Crown, including governance rights. In addition, we have actively 

participated in the revitalization of the provincial and federal government’s environmental assessment processes in order to 

make the consultation within both processes more meaningful and further our relationship with these government bodies. 

As we protect our rights, title and interests on hundreds of development projects, referrals and environmental assessments 

throughout our territory, we have also built relationships with the City of Vancouver, Metro Vancouver and many other 

government entities, industry representatives, educational institutions and museums. These relationships allow us to work 

together with entities that share our interests, provides new opportunities for our community and help us put a Tsleil-

Waututh face back on our territory.

Environmental Stewardship: We have been actively involved with initiating and coordinating a wide variety of 

environmental restoration projects and studies throughout the Burrard Inlet, surrounding waterways and territory. A 

field crew from our Department primarily works in the Indian River Watershed and Say-Nuth-Khaw-Yum, conducting 

restoration, maintenance and monitoring activities. Funding was secured for a new boat that will allow us to hire a 

second field crew to increase our environmental monitoring and research on Burrard Inlet. A number of active projects 

commenced or continued this past fiscal year, such as the ongoing shellfish harvest and planning for its expansion, kelp 

mapping in Burrard Inlet, the Cumulative E�ects Monitoring Initiative, Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment and 

Adaptation Report, and continuing work on updating the Burrard Inlet Water Quality Objectives. We also hired a Tsleil-

Waututh youth to be our Climate Action Intern, assisting with the Climate Change Resiliency Plan and other initiatives. 

Through all of these environmental stewardship initiatives as well as the environmental review and comment on referrals 

that we provide across the territory, we are protecting and restoring the health of Burrard Inlet and the surrounding area. 

This will help make a future with clean waters and marine foods a reality, which will benefit the health of our community.     

Caring for the Ancestors: We continue to take care of our ancestors and cultural heritage through the reburial of Tsleil-

Waututh ancestors, ongoing planning work, and providing review and comment on hundreds of projects that a�ect our 

cultural heritage. We also issue Tsleil-Waututh Cultural Heritage Investigation Permits (CHIP) for all projects undergoing 

archaeological work and send TWN community members and archaeological monitors to project sites to ensure that 

work is being conducted in a culturally appropriate way. In this past year, we were specifically involved in the reburial of 

one ancestor in the TWN cemetery. 

What are your objectives for 2018/19?

Relationships: We will continue to build relationships with external entities and engage with regulators and proponents 

on projects across our territory. We will also consider entering into new relationship agreements in order to support our 

various programs. Specifically, we are looking to discuss potential co-management opportunities with Metro Vancouver 

in regard to Tum-Tumay-Whueton (Belcarra Regional Park). Through reconciliation agreements with the Crown at the 

RIRSD table, we will put into practice our stewardship and governance rights over our territory.
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Environmental Stewardship: We have facilitated the training of a number of TWN community members to become 

environmental monitors on projects across our territory. Since they completed their training, these community members 

have been actively monitoring work on a variety of projects to help protect the environment. Depending on water 

quality, we hope to be able to open the Indian River Estuary for shellfish harvest for TWN community members. We also 

plan to host the third annual Burrard Inlet Science Symposium. 

Next year, we are looking to hire and train a new field crew to conduct ongoing environmental research and monitoring 

work in Burrard Inlet in order to establish current environmental conditions and inform Cumulative E�ects Assessments, 

policy and restoration e�orts. In addition, we plan to develop a Burrard Inlet forage fish survey program. This will see our 

Department work with partners to install a sea floor observatory near the First Narrows of Burrard Inlet to collect data 

that will advise these research and monitoring initiatives. 

We will also continue our work on climate change by hosting a TWN Climate Summit in July 2018 and completing the 

Climate Change Resiliency Action Plan, along with other related reports and initiatives. 

Caring for the Ancestors: We will continue to take care of our ancestors and cultural heritage through a number of 

initiatives in the upcoming year. We plan to repatriate and rebury the “Little Lady” ancestor found at Whey-ah-Wichen. 

We will continue to issue CHIPs for all projects undergoing archaeological work and will send TWN community members 

and archaeological monitors to project sites to ensure that work is being conducted in a culturally appropriate way. We 

also intend to engage in cultural co-management plans for di�erent areas, specifically the Locarno Management Plan, 

the development of a plan for Tum-Tumay-Whueton (Belcarra Regional Park), updates to the Whey-Ah-Wichen plan and 

ongoing collaboration with the Stanley Park Intergovernmental Working Group. 

What aspect of Leonard George’s legacy inspires you the most? 

Leonard’s vision of sustainability and connectedness inspires our Department in our day-to-day operations and long-

term planning goals and initiatives. Leonard’s vision encourages us to continue doing the work of protecting rights, 

title and interests of the Tsleil-Waututh Nation, and to continue building relationships, seeking opportunities for our 

community and coming up with creative solutions when challenges arise. 

Leonard led the Nation into the treaty process, which gave rise to the Treaty, Lands and Resources Department. Leonard 

also brought together our Elders who collectively had a vision to put a Tsleil-Waututh face back on our lands and 

waters. Leonard’s vision emphasizes the importance of developing relationships with our neighbours in order to share 

our history and values and create opportunities where there are areas of alignment. Our Department actively develops 

relationships with diverse entities to share our unique history and perspective. 

Leonard also encouraged community members to get back on the land and water, as he understood that the health 

of the community depends on its connection to the territory. Wherever possible, our Department aims to hire TWN 

community members so that they can connect with the land and water of the territory through restoration work, 

research, environmental monitoring and cultural heritage monitoring. This engagement with TWN community members, 

including youth, has resulted in a number of TWN members pursing advanced education and careers in fields that are 

related to their work in our Department. 

Leonard was also very supportive of non-community members working with and for the community to help build 

capacity within the Nation. Leonard’s vision ensured that TWN would thrive in the future. Leonard’s vision of 

sustainability lives on through the diverse, holistic environmental and cultural stewardship work that our department is 

actively engaged in. 

Leonard has been instrumental in guiding our Nation on a journey towards environmental, cultural, spiritual and 

economic sustainability rooted in the land and waters of Burrard Inlet and beyond.
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2017/18 Revenues & Expenses

2017/18 REVENUES 		

Canada	  $	 4,654,426	  

Province of BC	  $	 22,932,157	  

Property Taxes	  $	 3,401,198	  

First Nations GST	  $	 1,930,767	  

BC Treaty Commission	  $	 –  

First Nations Health Authority	  $	 2,207,204	

First Nations Education Steering Committee	  $	 95,030	  

Administration Fees	  $	 426,275	  

Interest & Investment Revenue	  $	 924,013	  

All Nations Trust	  $	 –  

Rental	  $	 347,859	  

Share of income from TWN-controlled entities	  $	 6,458,657	  

Other	  $	 8,471,821	 	  

Total	  $	 51,849,407 

	

	

2017/18 EXPENSES		

Administration	  $	 5,930,713	  

Education	  $	 2,329,241	  

Health	  $	 713,039	  

Community Development - General	  $	 173,644	  

Social Development	  $	 588,312	  

Treaty, Lands and Resources	  $	 3,609,558	  

Public Works	  $	 10,495,639	  

Economic Development	  $	 578,587	  

Social Housing Fund	  $	 635,520	  

Capital Fund	  $	 629,367	  

Trust Funds	  $	 101,823	  

Enterprise Fund	  $	 260	

Negotiation Support Agreement Fund	  $	 -   

Total	  $	 25,785,703 $10M

$20M$15M$10M$5M$0

$8M$6M$4M$2M$0



MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY  
FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

MARCH 31, 2018

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Tsleil-Waututh Nation and all the information in this annual report for 

the year ended March 31, 2018 are the responsibility of management and have been approved by the Chief and Council.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public sector 

accounting standards. Financial statements are not precise since they include certain amounts based on estimates and 

judgement When alternative accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the 

circumstances, in order to ensure that the consolidated financial statements are presented fairly. in ail material respects.

The Tsleil-Waututh Nation maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls of high quaiity, consistent with 

reasonable cost. Such systems are designed to provide reasonab!e assurance that the financial information is relevant, reliable 

and accurate and the Nation’s assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded.

Chief and Council are responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and are 

ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements. The Chief and Council review the 

Nation’s financial statements and recommend their approval. The Chief and Council meet periodically with management. as 

well as the extemal auditors, to discuss internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial 

reporting issues to satisfy themselves that each party is properly discharging their responsibilities. and to review the annual 

report, the consolidated financial statements and the external auditor’s report. (The Chief and Council take this information into 

consideration when approving the consolidated financial statements for issuance to the Members. The Chief and Council also 

consider the engagement of the external auditors.)

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by Reid Hurst Nagy Inc. in accordance with Canadian generaily 

accepted auditing standards on behalf of their members. Reid Hurst Nagy Inc. has full access to Chief and Council., Reid Hurst 

Nagy Inc. have full and free ac to chief and council for information purposes.

 

Chief     

 

Date     

 

Band Administrator

 

Date
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To the Members of Tsleil-Waututh Nation

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Tsleil-Waututh Nation, which comprise the 

consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2018, and the consolidated statements of operations, accumulated 

surplus, change in net financial assets, and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies 

and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with 

Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 

preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 

our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with 

ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial 

statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated 

financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 

material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 

the auditor considers internal control relevant to the First Nation’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 

statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the e�ectiveness of the First Nation’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 

overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is su�cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Opinion  

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Tsleil-

Waututh Nation as at March 31, 2018, and the results of its operations, the changes in its net financial assets and its cash flows 

for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

REID HURST NAGY INC. 

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

RICHMOND, B.C. 

JULY 26, 2018

Independent  
Auditor’s Report



Consolidated Statement  
of Financial Position

For the year ended March 31, 2018 
		
FINANCIAL ASSETS 		  2018	  	 2017

Cash	 $	 3,449,642	 $	 2,071,317
Restricted cash (Note 3)		  408,299		  439,759
Accounts receivable (Note 4)		  3,928,305		  1,461,870
Loans receivable (Note 5)		  15,823,736		  20,242,302
Rents receivable		  317,250		  242,586
Funds held in trust – Olympic Legacy Trust (Note 6)		  25,020,702		  24,717,957
Investments in First Nation controlled entities (Note 7)		  83,710,315		  76,408,664
Deferred Treaty Commission expenses		  8,044,028		  8,044,028
Trust funds		  301,809		  330,052

	   	 141,004,086		  133,958,535

LIABILITIES		  2018	  	 2017

Accounts payable (Note 9)	 $	 3,672,217	 $	 1,896,104
Damage deposits		  23,078		  11,264
Trust liability to band members		  301,809		  330,052
Deferred revenue (Note 10)		  127,190		  22,459,241
Long-term debt (Note 11)		  32,731,675		  31,950,926
CMHC Mortgages (Note 12)		  4,619,989		  4,862,352

		  41,475,958		  61,509,939

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS		  99,528,128		  72,448,596

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS		  2018	  	 2017

Tangible capital assets (Note 13)	 $	 34,759,335	 $	 26,518,094
Prepaid expenses		  163,048		  60,468

		  34,922,383		  26,578,562

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS (Note 14)	 $	 134,450,511	 $	 99,027,158

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE TSLEIL-WAUTUTH NATION

   

 

Councillor     

 

Councillor     
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Consolidated Statement of 
Change in Net Financial Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2018  
		
ANNUAL SURPLUS		  2018	  	 2017

	 $ 	 35,423,350 	 $ 	 15,380,363
Acquisition of tangible capital assets 		  (9,104,272) 		  (8,147,362)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 		  863,034 		  700,540

 	
	 	 (8,241,238) 		  (7,446,822)

Acquisition of prepaid asset 		  (163,048) 		  (60,468)
Use of prepaid asset 		  60,468 		  7,650

 
		  (102,580) 		  (52,818)
Acquisition of inventory 		  — 		  (23,037)
Use of inventory 		  —		  23,037

		  — 		  — 
 

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 		  27,079,532 		  7,880,723
 

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 		  72,448,596 		  64,567,873
 

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, END OF YEAR 	 $ 	 99,528,128 	 $ 	 72,448,596   



Consolidated Statement  
of Operations

For the year ended March 31, 2018  
		
REVENUE		  2018 Budget	  2018 Actual	 2017 Actual

Indigenous Services Canada 	 $ 	 4,582,171 	 $ 	 4,218,184 	 $ 	 3,944,645
Administration fees 		  587,790 		  426,275 		  562,121
All Nations Trust 		  — 		  — 		  902,267
BC Hydro 		  115,500 		  97,752 		  89,302
BC Treaty Commission 		  — 		  — 		  100,650
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation 		  199,040 		  198,938 		  179,506
Capilano University 		  15,000 		  15,000 		  20,000
Department of Fisheries and Oceans 		  95,000 		  237,304 		  496,696
Interest 		  60,500 		  220,621 		  244,445
Investment revenue 		  — 		  703,392 		  2,346,752
First Nations Education Steering Committee 		  56,940 		  95,030 		  125,209
First Nations Goods and Services Tax 		  1,840,584 		  1,930,767 		  2,720,180
First Nations Health Authority 		  2,162,136 		  2,207,204 	 	 1,373,870
Other 		  10,339,922 		  8,309,489 		  3,714,655
Property tax assessed 		  2,550,000 		  3,401,198 		  2,413,338
Province of BC 		  1,398,000 		  22,932,157 		  11,724,615
Rental 		  343,600 	 	 347,859 		  387,622
Share of income (loss) from First Nation controlled entities 		  — 		  6,458,657 		  (454,496)
Vancouver Coastal Health 		  — 		  49,580 		  41,678

 	
		  24,346,183 		  51,849,407 		  30,933,055

EXPENSES		  2018 Budget	  2018 Actual	 2017 Actual
 

Administration 		  5,812,984 		  5,930,713 		  4,869,851
Community Development - Education 		  2,459,470 		  2,329,241 		  1,903,481
Community Development - Health 		  588,136 		  713,039 		  804,280
Community Development - General 		  114,900 		  173,644 		  207,419
Community Development - Social Development 		  434,635 		  588,312 		  531,100
Treaty Lands and Resources 		  5,237,655 		  3,609,558 		  2,598,132
Public Works 		  15,740,875 		  10,495,639 		  9,520,260
Economic Development 		  1,645,207 		  578,587 		  902,503
Social Housing Fund 		  460,322 		  635,520 		  635,796
Capital Fund 		  — 		  629,367 		  482,393
Trust Funds 		  — 		  101,823 		  138,902
Enterprise Fund 		  — 		  260 		  8,322
Negotiation Support Agreement Fund 		  — 		  — 		  704,550

		  32,494,184 		  25,785,703 		  23,306,989
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Consolidated Statement  
of Operations (Cont’d)

For the year ended March 31, 2018  
		
ANNUAL SURPLUS BEFORE OTHER 	 2018 Budget	  2018 Actual	 2017 Actual

		  (8,148,001) 	 	 26,063,702 		  7,626,066
OTHER
	A cquisition of Tangible Capital Assets 		  — 		  9,117,309 		  7,236,477
	 Principal reduction of long-term debt 		  — 		  242,339 		  215,869
	A llocation to deferred negotiation expenses 		  — 		  — 		  301,950

			   — 		  9,359,648 		  7,754,296

ANNUAL SURPLUS 	 $ 	 (8,148,001) 	 $ 	 35,423,350 	 $ 	 15,380,363



Consolidated Statement  
of Accumulated Surplus

For the year ended March 31, 2018  
		
		  2018	  	 2017

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 	 $ 	 99,027,161 	 $ 	 83,646,798
ANNUAL SURPLUS 		  35,423,350 		  15,380,363

 

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 	 $ 	 134,450,511 	 $ 	 99,027,161
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Consolidated Statement  
of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31, 2018  
		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 		  2018	  	 2017

	ANNUA L SURPLUS 	 $ 	 35,423,350 	 $ 	 15,380,363
	I tems not a�ecting cash
		A  mortization, net of disposal 		  863,034 		  700,540
		S  hare of income (loss) of First Nation controlled entities - Enterprise Fund 		  (6,458,657) 		  454,496

 
				    29,827,727 		  16,535,399

Change in non-cash items on statement of financial position 		  (18,769,234) 		  14,797,537
 

				    11,058,493 		  31,332,936
 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Loan proceeds received 		  780,749 		  12,171,019
Repayment of Social Housing long-term debt 		  (242,363) 		  (215,869)

 
				    538,386 		  11,955,150

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net investment in Enterprise Fund investments 		  (842,994) 		  (33,153,968)
Purchase of tangible capital assets in the Capital Fund 		  (9,104,275) 		  (7,236,477)

				    (9,947,269)		  (40,390,445)
 

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 		  1,649,610 		  2,897,641

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 		  27,229,033 		  24,331,392

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 	 $ 	 28,878,643 	 $ 	 27,229,033

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ARE REPRESENTED BY:

Cash 	 $ 	 3,449,643 	 $ 	 2,071,317
Restricted cash 		  408,298 		  439,759
Funds held in trust - Olympic Legacy Trust 		  25,020,702 		  24,717,957

 
			   $ 	 28,878,643 	 $ 	 27,229,033



Annex B – Schedule of 
Remuneration & Expenses for 
Tsleil-Waututh Chief & Councillors

To the Members of Tsleil-Waututh Nation

We have reviewed Annex B - Schedule of Remuneration and Expenses - Chiefs and Councillors of Tsleil-Waututh Nation ("the 

Schedule") for the year ended March 31, 2018, in accordance with the First Nations Financial Transparency Act. 

Management's Responsibility for the Schedule 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the schedule in accordance with the First Nations 

Financial Transparency Act, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of 

the schedule that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Practitioner's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the schedule based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with 

Canadian generally accepted standards for review engagements, which require us to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of the schedule in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review engagements is a limited 

assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily consisting of making inquiries of management and 

others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying analytical procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent than, and vary in nature from, those performed in an audit 

conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion 

on the schedule.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the schedule does not present fairly, in all 

material respects, in accordance with the First Nations Financial Transparency Act.

REID HURST NAGY INC. 

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

RICHMOND, B.C. 

JULY 26, 2018
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Annex B – Schedule of 
Remuneration & Expenses for 
Tsleil-Waututh Chief & Councillors

For the year ended March 31, 2018  

Remuneration 
[Note 2] - Gross 
Pay, Wages, Fees

Name of Individual

Maureen Thomas 	C hief 	 12 	 0 	 0 	 39,800 	 22,007

Michelle George 	C ouncillor 	 12 	 31,631 	 3,543 	 27,600 	 1,757

Liana Martin 	C ouncillor 	 12 	 21,326 	 4,896 	 38,339 	 977

Deanna George 	C ouncillor 	 12 	 45,007 	 8,317 	 46,931 	 3,312

Jennifer Thomas 	C ouncillor 	 12 	 44,812 	 5,725 	 49,380 	 1,818

Charlene Aleck 	C ouncillor 	 12 	 33,577 	 2,258 	 44,700 	 5,055

Position Title
Expenses
[Note 3]

Number  
of Months
[Note 1]

Remuneration
[Note 2] - EI, CPP, Private
Pension, Group Insurance

Remuneration
[Note 2] - Honoraria

1. The number of months during the fiscal year that the individual was a chief or councillor.

2. As per the First Nations Financial Transparency Act:

"remuneration" means any salaries, wages, commissions, bonuses, fees, honoraria and dividends and any other monetary benefits

	 — other than the reimbursement of expenses — and non-monetary benefits.

Examples are provided in the supporting document which accompanies this document on AANDC's Internet site entitled: "Supplementary Information".

3. As per the First Nations Financial Transparency Act:

"expenses" includes the costs of transportation, accommodation, meals, hospitality and incidental expenses.



“My vision is for this nation to become independent – collectively and 

individually – so that they live out the quality of life that they deserve.”

Leonard George

1946 – 2017

IN MEMORIAM 
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